



شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الأردنية م.ع.م  
Jordan Vegetable Oil Industries Co. Ltd.

Date : 29/04/2019

Ref : 86/2019/Shareholder

التاريخ : ٢٠١٩/٤/٢٩

اشارتنا : ٢٠١٩/٨٦/مساهمين

To: Amman Stock Exchange

السادة بورصة عمان المحترمين

Subject: : Financial Statements for the First  
Quarter as of 31/3/2019

الموضوع: البيانات المالية (الربع الاول) السنوي كما هي  
في ٢٠١٩/٣/٣١

Attached the Audited Quarterly Report (First Quarterly) of Jordan Vegetable Oil Industries Co. Ltd. As of 31/03/2019 For the year 2019 compared to 2018 in Arabic & English.

مرفق طيه نسخة من البيانات المالية ربع السنوية (الربع الاول) لشركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية م.ع.م كما هي بتاريخ ٢٠١٩/٣/٣١ مقارنة مع العام ٢٠١٨ لنفس الفترة باللغة العربية والانجليزية موقعة حسب الاصول.

Kindly accept our highly appreciation and respect.

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام

Shareholders Liaison Officer  
Basem Kokash

ضابط ارتباط المساهمين

باسم كوكاش

بورصة عمان الدائرة الإدارية والمالية الكاديوان
٢٩ نيسان ٢٠١٩
2457
الرقم المتصل:
٤١١٤/
رقم الملف:
٢٠١٩/٨٦
الجهة المختصة:



شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الإيرانية المساهمة العامة المحدودة

القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير مدققة)

٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩

الى مجلس إدارة شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لشركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ وقائمة الدخل المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات حولها. إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن اعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية). ان مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل الى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد جرت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية المختصرة من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن عملية مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام باستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. ان نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وبالتالي لا تمكنا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبيدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

النتيجة

بناء على مراجعتنا، لم تسترغ انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم اعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤.

إرست ويونغ الأردن  
محاسبون قانونيون  
عمان - الأردن  
وضاح بزقاري  
ترخيص رقم ٥٩١

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

٢٨ نيسان ٢٠١٩

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة  
كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩	إيضاحات	الموجودات
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)		
٩٨١٩٣٥	٩٦٠٧٤٤	٤	موجودات غير متداولة - ممتلكات ومعدات استثمارات عقارية
٤٨١٢١١	٤٧٩٦٠٥		
١٢٧٨٩٩٩	١٢٨٤٦٣٨	١٢	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر
٢٧٤٢١٤٥	٢٧٢٤٩٨٧		
٧٨٧٥٠٠	٧٨٢٤٣١		موجودات متداولة - مخزون
١٣٦٢٠٧٤	١٤٣٨٣٢١		نم وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
٢٨٠٤٦٤٣	٢٨٢٩٨٤١		نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك
٤٩٥٤٢١٧	٥٠٥١٥٩٣		
٧٦٩٦٣٦٢	٧٧٧٦٥٨٠		مجموع الموجودات
			<b>حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات</b>
			حقوق الملكية -
٤٠٠٠٠٠٠	٤٠٠٠٠٠٠	١	رأس المال المدفوع
١٠٠٠٠٠٠	١٠٠٠٠٠٠		احتياطي إجباري
٩١٧٧٣	٤٧٨٥٥		احتياطي القيمة العادلة
١٤١٣٧٩٧	٦١٣٧٩٧		أرباح مدورة
-	٢١٩٨٨٩		ربح الفترة
٦٥٠٥٥٧٠	٥٨٨١٥٤١		مجموع حقوق الملكية
			المطلوبات المتداولة -
١٠٧٠٧٠٢	١٨٦٤٩٨٤		نم وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
٣٩٤١٤	١٦٧١٤	٧	مبالغ مستحقة إلى جهات ذات علاقة
٨٠٦٧٦	١٣٣٤١	٥	مخصص ضريبة الدخل
١١٩٠٧٩٢	١٨٩٥٠٣٩		مجموع المطلوبات
٧٦٩٦٣٦٢	٧٧٧٦٥٨٠		مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٢ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
قائمة الدخل المرحلية المختصرة  
لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		إيضاحات
٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
١,٢١٩,٢١٨	١,٢٤٦,٥١٧	٩
		المبيعات
		يذلل: كلفة المبيعات -
٢٩٦,٥٤٢	٣٢٤,١١٧	بضاعة جاهزة في بداية الفترة
٨٤٥,٠٨٠	٧١٨,٧٣٣	كلفة الانتاج والمشتريات
(٣٦١,٧٤٢)	(٣٢٩,٨٣٥)	بضاعة جاهزة في نهاية الفترة
٧٧٩,٨٨٠	٧١٣,٠١٥	كلفة المبيعات
٤٣٩,٣٣٨	٥٣٣,٥٠٢	مجمل الربح
(٤٧,٥٥١)	(٤٦,٩٠٢)	مصاريف بيع وتوزيع
(١٢٦,١٧٢)	(١٢٩,٤٠٨)	مصاريف إدارية
(١٢٥,٠٠٠)	(١٢٥,٠٠٠)	مخصص خسائر انتمانية متوقعة
١٤٠,٦١٥	٢٣٢,١٩٢	الربح التشغيلي
(٢٧٢)	(٢٩١)	عمولات بنكية
١٠,١١٨	-	أرباح بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
١٤,٦٢٤	١٩,٣٠٠	إيرادات أخرى
١٦٥,٠٨٥	٢٥١,٢٠١	ربح الفترة قبل ضريبة الدخل
(٢٤,٩٦٨)	(٣١,٣١٢)	ضريبة الدخل
١٤٠,١١٧	٢١٩,٨٨٩	ربح الفترة
		٥
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	
٠/٠,٣٥٠	٠/٠,٥٥٠	الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٢ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة  
لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		
٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
١٤٠,١١٧	٢١٩,٨٨٩	ربح الفترة
		بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى
		بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى التي لن يتم تحويلها إلى قائمة الدخل في
		الفترات اللاحقة:
٦,٩٧٢	-	أرباح بيع موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر
١٢٨,٣٣٦	(٤٣,٩١٨)	التغير في القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال
		الدخل الشامل الأخر
١٣٥,٣٠٨	(٤٣,٩١٨)	مجموع بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى التي لن يتم تحويلها إلى قائمة
٢٧٥,٤٢٥	١٧٥,٩٧١	الدخل في الفترات اللاحقة، بعد الضريبة
		مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٢ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة

شركة مصنع الزبوت النباتية الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
 قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة  
 للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

المجموع	ربح الفترة	أرباح مدوّرة	إحتياطي القيمة العادلة	إحتياطي		رأس المال المدفوع	التعليق
				إحتياطي إحتياطي	إحتياطي		
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٦,٥٥٥,٥٧٠	-	١,٤١٣,٧٩٧	٩١,٣٧٣	١,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٤,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٠١٩	الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني
١,٧٥٩,٩٧١	٢١٩,٨٨٩	-	(٤٣,٩١٨)	-	-	٢٠١٩	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
(٨٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	(٨٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	-	-	٢٠١٩	توزيعات أرباح (إيضاح ١١)
٥,٨٨١,٥٤١	٢١٩,٨٨٩	٦١٣,٧٩٧	٤٧,٤٥٥	١,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٤,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٠١٩	الرصيد كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩
٦,٥٤٣,٨٥٤	-	٩٧٦,٨٨٤	٦٦,٩٧٠	١,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٤,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٠١٨	الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني
٢,٧٥٩,٤٢٥	١٤٠,١١٧	٦,٩٧٣	١٢٨,٣٣٦	-	-	٢٠١٨	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
٦,٣١٩,٢٧٩	١٤٠,١١٧	٩٨٣,٩٥٦	١٩٥,٣٠٦	١,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٤,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٠١٨	الرصيد كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨

التعليق: أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٢ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة  
لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		إيضاحات
٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
١٦٥,٠٨٥	٢٥١,٢٠١	
		<b>الأنشطة التشغيلية</b>
		ربح الفترة قبل ضريبة الدخل
		تعديلات -
		استهلاكات
٢١,٧٤٥	٢٣,٥١٧	مخصص خسائر انتمانية متوقعة
١٢٥,٠٠٠	١٢٥,٠٠٠	أرباح بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
(١٠,١١٨)	-	إيرادات فوائد بنكية
(٦,٢٤٩)	(١٢,٤٣٧)	
		تغيرات رأس المال العامل -
		مخزون
(٨٨,٣٥٢)	٤,٠٦٩	جهات ذات علاقة
(٤,٤٠٤)	(٢٢,٧٠٠)	نعم وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
(٧٦,٣٠٦)	(٢٠١,٢٤٧)	نعم وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
(١٥,٧٠٨)	(٥,٧١٨)	ضريبة دخل مدفوعة
(١٦,٢٢١)	(٩٨,٦٤٧)	
٩٤,٤٧٢	٦٣,٠٣٨	٥ صافي التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية
		<b>الأنشطة الاستثمارية</b>
		شراء موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل الاخر
-	(٤٩,٥٥٧)	المتحصل من بيع موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل الاخر
١١٣,٣٤٤	-	٤ شراء ممتلكات ومعدات
(٨٣,٦٧٣)	(٧٢٠)	فوائد بنكية مقبوضة
٦,٢٤٩	١٢,٤٣٧	المتحصل من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
١٢,٥٠٠	-	٤ صافي التدفقات النقدية (المستخدمة في) من الأنشطة الاستثمارية
٤٨,٤٢٠	(٣٧,٨٤٠)	
١٤٢,٨٩٢	٢٥,١٩٨	٨ الزيادة في النقد وما في حكمه
١٨٦,٨٣٩	٢,٨٠٤,٦٤٣	النقد وما في حكمه كما في بداية الفترة
٢,٠٠٣,٧٣١	٢,٨٢٩,٨٤١	النقد وما في حكمه كما في نهاية الفترة

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٢ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة



شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة  
٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

(١) معلومات عامة

تأسست شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة خلال عام ١٩٥٣ وسجلت كشركة مساهمة عامة برأسمال مصرح به ٥٠٠.٠٠٠ دينار مقسم إلى ٥٠٠.٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد تمت زيادته على فترات كان اخرها خلال عام ٢٠١٠ ليصبح ٤.٠٠٠.٠٠٠ دينار مقسم إلى ٤.٠٠٠.٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد.

من غايات الشركة انتاج الزيوت النباتية وسائر الصناعات المشابهة والمتعمة لها.

تم اقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية المرفقة بموجب قرار مجلس الادارة رقم (٤) المنعقد في تاريخ ٢٠ نيسان ٢٠١٩.

(٢) أسس الإعداد والمسابات المحاسبية

تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة للثلاثة اشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) (التقارير المالية المرحلية).

ان الدينار الاردني هو عملة اظهار القوائم المالية والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للشركة.

تم اعداد القوائم المالية وفقاً لمبدأ الكلفة التاريخية باستثناء الموجودات المالية من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر والتي تظهر بالقيمة العادلة بتاريخ القوائم المالية.

ان القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة في القوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨. كما أن نتائج الأعمال للثلاثة اشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ لا تعكس بالضرورة نتائج الاعمال المتوقعة للسنة المالية التي ستنتهي في ٣١ كانون أول ٢٠١٩.

(٣) التغيرات في السياسات المحاسبية

ان السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة متفقة مع تلك التي اتبعت في اعداد القوائم المالية للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨، باستثناء أن الشركة قامت بتطبيق التعديلات التالية اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩:

معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) "الايجازات"

يحل معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) "الايجازات" بدلاً من معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧) "عقود الإيجار" وتفسير لجنة تفسير معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٤) "تجديد ما إذا كان الترتيب يحتوي على عقد ايجار" وتفسيرات لجنة تفسير معيار المحاسبة الدولية رقم (١٥) "عقود الايجار التشغيلية - الحوافز" ورقم (٢٧) "تقييم محتوى العمليات التي تتضمن الصيغة القانونية لعقود الإيجار". يحدد المعيار المبادئ المتعلقة بالاعتراف والقياس والعرض والافصاح للإيجارات. ويتطلب المعيار من المستأجرين الاعتراف بمعظم عقود الإيجار وفقاً لنموذج موحد داخل قائمة المركز المالي.

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة  
٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

إن الاعتراف بعقود الایجار للمزجرین بموجب معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) لم يتغير إلى حد كبير بالمقارنة مع متطلبات معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧). سيستمر المزجر في تصنيف عقود الایجار إما كعقود تشغيلية أو تمويلية باستخدام مبادئ مماثلة لتلك التي في معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧). وبالتالي، لم يؤثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) على عقود الایجار التي تكون فيها الشركة هي المزجر.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذا المعيار الجديد على القوائم المالية للشركة حيث لا يوجد لديها عقود ايجار.

تفسير رقم (٢٣) - لجنة تفسيرات معايير التقارير المالية الدولية - عدم التأكد حول معالجة ضريبة الدخل

يوضح هذا التفسير المعالجة المحاسبية لضريبة الدخل عند وجود درجة من عدم التأكد فيما يتعلق بالضريبة والتي تؤثر على تطبيق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢). لا ينطبق التفسير على الضرائب والرسوم غير المتضمنة في نطاق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢) ولا تتضمن متطلبات خاصة للرسوم والغرامات المتعلقة بالمعالجات الضريبة الغير مؤكدة. يجب على المنشأة تحديد ما إذا كان يجب اعتبار كل معالجة ضريبة غير مؤكدة على حدا أو اعتبارها مع معالجات ضريبة أخرى.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية للشركة.

تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩): ميزات الدفع المسبق مع تعويض ذي مؤشرات سلبية.

بموجب معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩)، يمكن قياس أداة الدين بالتكلفة المطفأة أو بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر بشرط أن تكون التدفقات النقدية التعاقدية هي عبارة عن دفعات لأصل الدين والفوائد على المبلغ الأصلي المستحق (نموذج العمل وتحليل التدفقات النقدية التعاقدية (SPPI) وان يكون الغرض من الأداة هو ضمن نموذج العمل المناسب لذلك التصنيف. توضح تعديلات معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) أن الموجودات المالية ينطبق عليها نموذج SPPI بغض النظر عن الحدث أو الظرف الذي يؤدي إلى الإلغاء المبكر للعقد وبصرف النظر عن الطرف الذي يدفع أو يتلقى تعويضا بسبب الإلغاء المبكر للعقد.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية للشركة.

تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٠) ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨): بيع أو تحويل الموجودات بين المستثمر وشركته الحليفة أو مشاريعه المشتركة

تركز التعديلات على التناقض بين معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٠) ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨) فيما يتعلق بفقدان السيطرة على الشركة التابعة والناجئة عن عملية بيع أو تحويل الاستثمار في الشركة التابعة الى استثمار في شركة حليفة أو مشاريع مشتركة. توضح التعديلات أنه يتم الاعتراف بكامل الأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن بيع أو تحويل الأصول التي ينطبق عليها تعريف المنشأة - وفقاً لمعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٣) - بين المستثمر والشركة الحليفة أو المشاريع المشتركة. في حين يتم الاعتراف بالأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن بيع أو تحويل الأصول التي لا ينطبق عليها تعريف المنشأة بين المستثمر والشركة الحليفة أو المشاريع المشتركة الى مدى حصة المستثمر في الشركة الحليفة أو المشاريع مشتركة.

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة  
٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

قام المجلس الدولي للمحاسبة بتأجيل تاريخ تطبيق هذه التعديلات إلى أجل غير مسمى، ولكن يجب على الشركة التي تطبق التعديلات في وقت مبكر وان يتم تطبيقها بأثر مستقبلي.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية للشركة.

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨): الاستثمارات طويلة الأجل في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة

توضح التعديلات أن على الشركة تطبيق متطلبات معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) على الاستثمارات طويلة الأجل في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة التي لا يتم الاعتراف بها وفقاً لطريقة حقوق الملكية ولكن في جوهرها تشكل جزءاً من صافي الاستثمار في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة (على المدى الطويل). يعتبر هذا التعديل مناسب حيث ان نموذج خسارة الائتمان المتوقع في معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) ينطبق على هذه الاستثمارات طويلة الأجل.

توضح التعديلات أيضاً أنه عند تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩)، لا تسجل الشركة أي خسائر للشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة، أو أي خسائر انخفاض في صافي قيمة الاستثمار، كتعديلات على صافي الاستثمار في الشركة الحليفة أو المشروع المشترك التي قد تنشأ نتيجة تطبيق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨) الاستثمارات في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية للشركة.

(٤) ممتلكات ومعدات

قامت الشركة خلال فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ بشراء ممتلكات ومعدات بكلفة ٧٢٠ دينار (٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨: ٦٧٣ دينار).

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة  
٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

(٥) ضريبة الدخل

قامت الشركة باحتساب مخصص لضريبة الدخل للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ وفقاً لقانون رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨ وقانون الاستثمار رقم (٣٠) لسنة ٢٠١٤، وتم احتساب مخصص لضريبة الدخل للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٨ وفقاً لقانون رقم (٣٤) لسنة ٢٠١٤.

حصلت الشركة على مخالصة نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات حتى ٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٦.

ابتداء من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩، قامت الشركة بمزاولة نشاطها الاقتصادي في المنطقة التنموية وقد تم تسجيلها في شبكة الضريبة العامة على المبيعات وفقاً لأحكام قانون الاستثمار. تعرض الضريبة على دخل المؤسسة المسجلة في المناطق التنموية الناشئة عن أنشطة الصناعات التحويلية التي لا تقل القيمة المحلية المضافة فيها عن (٣٠%) بنسبة (٥%)

فيما يلي الحركة على مخصص ضريبة الدخل:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٩١,٥٧٢	٨٠,٦٧٦	الرصيد كما في بداية الفترة / السنة
١٣٩,٨٤١	١٣,٣٤١	ضريبة الدخل المستحقة
-	١٧,٩٧١	ضريبة سنوات سابقة
(١٥٠,٧٣٧)	(٩٨,٦٤٧)	ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
٨٠,٦٧٦	١٣,٣٤١	الرصيد كما في نهاية الفترة / السنة

(٦) التزامات محتملة

كفالات بنكية

على الشركة بتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة التزامات محتمل أن تطراً تمثل في كفالات بنكية بقيمة ١١٧,٧٢٥ دينار (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨: ١١٧,٧٢٥ دينار).

القضايا المقامة على الشركة -

صدر قرار من محكمة التمييز الاتحادية لجمهورية العراق بإلزام الشركة بدفع مبلغ ٦٣١,٦١٠ دينار لصالح الشركة العامة لتجارة المواد الغذائية، هذا وتم تبليغ الشركة بهذا القرار بتاريخ ٢٨ آذار ٢٠١٧ ويرأى إدارة الشركة ومستشارها القانوني فإن المخصص المأخوذ لهذه القضية كإب لمعالجة الإلتزام الذي قد ينجم عنها.

القضايا المقامة من الشركة -

بلغت قيمة القضايا المقامة من الشركة على الغير ٢,٤٣٦,١٠٤ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨: ٢,٤١٧,٨٠٩ دينار) تتمثل في ذمم مستحقة للشركة وشيكات مرتجعة نتيجة ممارسة الشركة لنشاطها الاعتيادي.

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة  
٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

(٧) معاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة

تمثل المعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة المعاملات التي تمت مع كبار المساهمين والإدارة التنفيذية العليا للشركة وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة وجهات أخرى ذات علاقة والشركات المملوكة من قبل كبار المساهمين. هذا ويتم اعتماد سياسة الأسعار والشروط المتعلقة بهذه المعاملات من قبل مجلس إدارة الشركة.

فيما يلي ملخص أرصدة الجهات ذات العلاقة الظاهرة في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٣٩,٤١٤	١٦,٧١٤	مبالغ مستحقة إلى جهات ذات علاقة شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية - نابلس (شركة شقيقة)

فيما يلي ملخص المعاملات مع الجهات ذات العلاقة الظاهرة في قائمة الدخل المرحلية المختصرة:

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	مبيعات
٥,٩٩٦	-	مؤسسة سنودي للتجارة العامة (شركة مملوكة من قبل أقارب من الدرجة الثانية)
٥,١٢٥	٧,٣٥٠	بدل تنقلات ومكافآت
١٣٩,٤٦٣	١٢٥,٣٥٩	رواتب ومنافع أخرى

(٨) النقد وما في حكمه

النقد وما في حكمه المتضمن في قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة يشمل الارصدة التالية:

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١,١١١,٧٠٩	١,٣٤٣,٠٨٣	نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك
٨٩٢,٠٢٢	١,٤٨٦,٧٥٨	ودائع لدى البنوك*
٢,٠٠٣,٧٣١	٢,٨٢٩,٨٤١	

\* يمثل هذا البند ودائع لدى البنوك تستحق من شهر الى ٣ أشهر بمعدل فائدة يبلغ ١٦.٥٪ سنوياً للودائع بالدولار الأمريكي و ٥٪ الى ٥.٢٥٪ سنوياً للودائع بالدينار الأردني.

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
 ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة  
 ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

(٩) المبيعات		
-٢٠١٩		
للتلاثة اشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩		
المجموع	زيوت	سمنة
دينار	دينار	دينار
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)
١٠٥٧١٣٩	-	١٠٥٧١٣٩
٨٩٣٧٨	٨٩٣٧٨	-
<u>١٢٤٦١٧</u>	<u>٨٩٣٧٨</u>	<u>١٠٥٧١٣٩</u>
نوع المنتجات		
مبيعات السمنة		
مبيعات الزيوت		
المجموع		
المبيعات حسب التوزيع الجغرافي		
مبيعات محلية		
مبيعات خارجية		
المجموع		
٢١٥٣٢٥	٨٩٣٧٨	١٢٦٣٤٧
٣٠٨٩٢	-	٣٠٨٩٢
<u>١٢٤٦١٧</u>	<u>٨٩٣٧٨</u>	<u>١٠٥٧١٣٩</u>
-٢٠١٨		
للتلاثة اشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨		
المجموع	زيوت	سمنة
دينار	دينار	دينار
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)
١٣٥٣٦٢	-	١٣٥٣٦٢
٨٣٩٥٦	٨٣٩٥٦	-
<u>٢١٩٢١٨</u>	<u>٨٣٩٥٦</u>	<u>١٣٥٣٦٢</u>
نوع المنتجات		
مبيعات السمنة		
مبيعات الزيوت		
المجموع		
المبيعات حسب التوزيع الجغرافي		
مبيعات محلية		
مبيعات خارجية		
المجموع		
١٤٧٢٧٩	٨٣٩٥٦	١٠٦٣٣٢٣
٧١٩٣٩	-	٧١٩٣٩
<u>٢١٩٢١٨</u>	<u>٨٣٩٥٦</u>	<u>١٣٥٣٦٢</u>

شركة مصانع الزيوت النباتية الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة  
٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

(١٠) الاحتياطات القانونية

لم تقم الشركة باقتطاع الاحتياطات القانونية حسب أحكام قانون الشركات حيث أن هذه القوائم هي قوائم مرحلية.

(١١) توزيعات أرباح

وافقت الهيئة العامة للشركة في اجتماعها العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٢٣ آذار ٢٠١٩ على توزيع أرباح نقدية على المساهمين بنسبة ٢٠٪ من رأس مال الشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨.

وافقت الهيئة العامة للشركة في اجتماعها العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ١٨ نيسان ٢٠١٨ على توزيع أرباح نقدية على المساهمين بنسبة ١٠٪ من رأس مال الشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.

(١٢) القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية

تمثل الأدوات المالية في الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية.

تتكون الموجودات المالية من النقد في الصندوق والأرصدة لدى البنوك والذمم المدينة وموجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر وبعض الأرصدة المدينة الأخرى. تتكون المطلوبات المالية من الذمم الدائنة ومبالغ مستحقة الى جهات ذات علاقة وبعض الأرصدة الدائنة الأخرى.

تستخدم الشركة الترتيب التالي لأساليب وبدائل التقييم وذلك في تحديد وعرض القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية:

المستوى الأول: الأسعار السوقية المعلنة في الأسواق الفعالة لنفس الموجودات والمطلوبات.  
المستوى الثاني: تقنيات أخرى حيث تكون كل المدخلات التي لها تأثير مهم على القيمة العادلة ولكنها ليست مبنية على معلومات من السوق يمكن ملاحظتها.  
فيما يلي الموجودات المالية التي يتم قياسها بالقيمة العادلة وأسلوب التقييم.

مستوى القيمة العادلة	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩	موجودات مالية من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
	دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
المستوى الأول	١٢٧٨٩٩٩	١٢٨٤٦٢٨	

**JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**

**INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**31 MARCH 2019**





Building a better  
working world

Ernst & Young Jordan  
P.O.Box 1140  
Amman 11118  
Jordan

Tel : 00 962 6580 0777/00 962 6552 6111  
Fax: 00 962 6553 8300  
www.ey.com/me

**REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF  
JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
AMMAN - JORDAN**

**Introduction**

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed financial statement of Jordan Vegetable Oils Industries (the Company) comprising the interim condensed statement of financial position as of 31 March 2019, and the interim condensed statement of income, the interim condensed statement of comprehensive income, interim condensed statement of changes in equity and interim condensed statement of cash flows for the three-months period then ended, and explanatory notes. The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed financial information in accordance with IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed financial information based on our review.

**Scope of review**

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of Interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for the financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

**Conclusion**

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Amman – Jordan  
28 April 2019

JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
AS AT 31 MARCH 2019

	<u>Notes</u>	<u>31 March 2019</u>	<u>31 December 2018</u>
<u>ASSETS</u>		JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
<b>Non-current assets -</b>			
Property and equipment	4	960,744	981,935
Investment properties		479,605	481,211
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	12	<u>1,284,638</u>	<u>1,278,999</u>
		<u>2,724,987</u>	<u>2,742,145</u>
<b>Current assets -</b>			
Inventory		783,431	787,500
Accounts receivable and other current assets		1,438,321	1,362,074
Cash on hand and at banks		<u>2,829,841</u>	<u>2,804,643</u>
		<u>5,051,593</u>	<u>4,954,217</u>
<b>Total assets</b>		<u><u>7,776,580</u></u>	<u><u>7,696,362</u></u>
<b><u>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</u></b>			
<b>Equity -</b>			
Paid in capital	1	4,000,000	4,000,000
Statutory reserve		1,000,000	1,000,000
Fair value reserve		47,855	91,773
Retained earnings		613,797	1,413,797
Profit for the period		<u>219,889</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>Total Equity</b>		<u><u>5,881,541</u></u>	<u><u>6,505,570</u></u>
<b>Current liabilities -</b>			
Accounts payable and other current liabilities		1,864,984	1,070,702
Due to related parties	7	16,714	39,414
Income tax provision	5	<u>13,341</u>	<u>80,676</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<u><u>1,895,039</u></u>	<u><u>1,190,792</u></u>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<u><u>7,776,580</u></u>	<u><u>7,696,362</u></u>

THE ATTACHED NOTES FROM 1 TO 12 FORM PART OF THESE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)**

	Notes	For the three months ended 31 March	
		2019 JD	2018 JD
<b>Sales</b>	9	<u>1,246,517</u>	<u>1,219,218</u>
<b>Less: cost of Sales -</b>			
Finished goods- beginning balance		324,117	296,542
Cost of goods manufactured and purchase		718,733	845,080
Finished goods- ending balance		<u>(329,835)</u>	<u>(361,742)</u>
<b>Cost of Sales</b>		<u>713,015</u>	<u>779,880</u>
<b>Gross Profit</b>		533,502	439,338
Selling and distribution expenses		(46,902)	(47,551)
Administrative expenses		(129,408)	(126,172)
Provision for expected credit losses		<u>(125,000)</u>	<u>(125,000)</u>
<b>Operating Profit</b>		232,192	140,615
Bank commissions		(291)	(272)
Gain from sale of property and equipment		-	10,118
Other Income		<u>19,300</u>	<u>14,624</u>
<b>Profit for the period before income tax</b>		251,201	165,085
Income tax	5	<u>(31,312)</u>	<u>(24,968)</u>
<b>Profit for the period</b>		<u>219,889</u>	<u>140,117</u>
		<u>Fils/ JD</u>	<u>Fils/ JD</u>
<b>Basic and diluted earnings per share for the period</b>		<u>0/0550</u>	<u>0/0350</u>

THE ATTACHED NOTES FROM 1 TO 12 FORM PART OF THESE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)**

	For the three months ended 31 March	
	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Profit for the period	219,889	140,117
<b>Other comprehensive income items</b>		
Other comprehensive income which will not be reclassified to statement of income in subsequent periods:		
Gain on sale from financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	6,972
Change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	<u>(43,918)</u>	<u>128,336</u>
<b>Total other comprehensive income items which will not be reclassified to statement of income in subsequent periods, net of tax</b>	<u>(43,918)</u>	<u>135,308</u>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<u>175,971</u>	<u>275,425</u>

**THE ATTACHED NOTES FROM 1 TO 12 FORM PART OF THESE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)

	Paid in capital JD	Statutory Reserve JD	Fair Value Reserve JD	Retained Earnings JD	Profit for the period JD	Total JD
<b>For the 3 months ended 31 March 2019 -</b>						
Balance at 1 January 2019	4,000,000	1,000,000	91,773	1,413,797	-	6,505,570
Total comprehensive Income for the period	-	-	(43,918)	-	219,889	175,971
Dividends (note 11)	-	-	-	(800,000)	-	(800,000)
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2019</b>	<b>4,000,000</b>	<b>1,000,000</b>	<b>47,855</b>	<b>613,797</b>	<b>219,889</b>	<b>5,881,541</b>
<b>For the 3 months ended 31 March 2018 -</b>						
Balance at 1 January 2018	4,000,000	1,000,000	66,970	976,884	-	6,043,854
Total comprehensive Income for the period	-	-	128,336	6,972	140,117	275,425
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2018</b>	<b>4,000,000</b>	<b>1,000,000</b>	<b>195,306</b>	<b>983,856</b>	<b>140,117</b>	<b>6,319,279</b>

THE ATTACHED NOTES FROM 1 TO 12 FORM PART OF THESE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)**

	Notes	For the three months ended 31	
		March	
		2019	2018
		JD	JD
<b><u>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</u></b>			
Profit for the period before income tax		251,201	165,085
<b>Non-cash Adjustments:-</b>			
Depreciation		23,517	21,745
Provision for expected credit losses		125,000	125,000
Gain from sale of property and equipment		-	(10,118)
Interest Income		(12,437)	(6,249)
<b>Working capital changes:</b>			
Inventory		4,069	(88,352)
Related parties		(22,700)	(4,404)
Accounts receivable and other current assets		(201,247)	(76,306)
Accounts payable and other current liabilities		(5,718)	(15,708)
Income tax paid	5	(98,647)	(16,221)
<b>Net cash flows from operating activities</b>		<b>63,038</b>	<b>94,472</b>
<b><u>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</u></b>			
Purchase of financial assets through other comprehensive income		(49,557)	-
Proceeds from sale of financial assets through other comprehensive income		-	113,344
Purchase of property and equipment	4	(720)	(83,673)
Interest Received		12,437	6,249
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment		-	12,500
<b>Net cash flows (used in) from investing activities</b>		<b>(37,840)</b>	<b>48,420</b>
<b>Net increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>25,198</b>	<b>142,892</b>
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period		2,804,643	1,860,839
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period</b>	8	<b>2,829,841</b>	<b>2,003,731</b>

THE ATTACHED NOTES FROM 1 TO 12 FORM PART OF THESE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
AS AT 31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)**

---

**(1) GENERAL**

Jordan Vegetable Oils Industries (the Company) was established in 1953 and registered as a Public Shareholding Company with an authorized and paid capital of JD 500,000 divided into 500,000 shares at par value of JD 1 each. The Company increased its paid in capital through the years to become JD 4,000,000 in 2010 divided into 4,000,000 shares at par value of JD 1.

The Company's main activity is to produce vegetable oils and other related and complimentary products.

The financial statements were approved for issuance by the Company's board of directors in its meeting No. (4) held on 20 April 2019.

**(2) BASIS OF PREPARATION**

The accompanying interim condensed financial information was prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 "interim financial reporting".

The condensed interim financial information is presented in Jordanian Dinar, which is the Company's functional currency.

The interim condensed financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for full financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and should be read in conjunction with the Company's annual financial statements as at 31 December 2018. In addition, the results for the three months ended 31 March 2019 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2019.

**(3) SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**IFRS 16 Leases**

IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, SIC-15 Operating Leases-Incentives and SIC-27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. The standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for most leases under a single on-balance sheet model.

Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from IAS 17. Lessors will continue to classify leases as either operating or finance leases using similar principles as in IAS 17. Therefore, IFRS 16 did not have an impact for leases where the Company is the lessor.

The new standard do not have any impact on the Company's financial statements since they do not have any lease contract.

#### **IFRIC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatment**

The Interpretation addresses the accounting for income taxes when tax treatments involve uncertainty that affects the application of IAS 12 and does not apply to taxes or levies outside the scope of IAS 12, nor does it specifically include requirements relating to interest and penalties associated with uncertain tax treatments. An entity must determine whether to consider each uncertain tax treatment separately or together with one or more other uncertain tax treatments. The interpretation is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019, but certain transition reliefs are available.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Company's financial statements.

#### **Amendments to IFRS 9: Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation**

Under IFRS 9, a debt instrument can be measured at amortised cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income, provided that the contractual cash flows are 'solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding' (the SPPI criterion) and the instrument is held within the appropriate business model for that classification. The amendments to IFRS 9 clarify that a financial asset passes the SPPI criterion regardless of the event or circumstance that causes the early termination of the contract and irrespective of which party pays or receives reasonable compensation for the early termination of the contract.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Company's financial statements.

#### **Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28: Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and Its Associate or Joint Venture**

The amendments address the conflict between IFRS 10 and IAS 28 in dealing with the loss of control of a subsidiary that is sold or contributed to an associate or joint venture. The amendments clarify that the gain or loss resulting from the sale or contribution of assets that constitute a business, as defined in IFRS 3, between an investor and its associate or joint venture, is recognised in full. Any gain or loss resulting from the sale or contribution of assets that do not constitute a business, however, is recognised only to the extent of unrelated investors' interests in the associate or joint venture. The IASB has deferred the effective date of these amendments indefinitely, but an entity that early adopts the amendments must apply them prospectively.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Company's financial statements.



**JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**AS AT 31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)**

---

**Amendments to IAS 28: Long-term interests in associates and joint ventures**

The amendments clarify that an entity applies IFRS 9 to long-term interests in an associate or joint venture to which the equity method is not applied but that, in substance, form part of the net investment in the associate or joint venture (long-term interests). This clarification is relevant because it implies that the expected credit loss model in IFRS 9 applies to such long-term interests.

The amendments also clarified that, in applying IFRS 9, an entity does not take account of any losses of the associate or joint venture, or any impairment losses on the net investment, recognised as adjustments to the net investment in the associate or joint venture that arise from applying IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Company's financial statements.

**(4) PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT**

During the three months period ended 31 March 2019, the Company acquired property and equipment with a cost of JD 720 (March 31, 2018: JD 83,673).

**(5) INCOME TAX**

The income tax provision was calculated for the 3 months ended 31 March 2019 in accordance with Income Tax Law No. (38) of 2018 and the Investment commission Law No. (30) of 2014, while it was calculated for the year ended 31 December 2018 in accordance with Income Tax Law No. (34) of 2014.

The Company reached a final settlement with the Income Tax Department up to the year 2016.

Starting from 1 January 2019, the company has registered in the General Sales Tax Network in accordance to the Investment Commission Law No. (30) of 2014 as an institutions in the development zones. The Tax is imposed on the income of the institution registered in the Development Zones arising from transformational industrial activities with a total local value-added of at least (30%) at a rate of (5%).

The movement on income tax provision is as follows:

	<u>31 March</u> <u>2019</u> JD (Unaudited)	<u>31 December</u> <u>2018</u> JD (Audited)
Balance as at the beginning of the period/ year	80,676	91,572
Income tax expense for the period/ year	13,341	139,841
Prior period income tax	17,971	-
Income tax paid during the period / year	<u>(98,647)</u>	<u>(150,737)</u>
Balance as at the end of the year period/ year	<u>13,341</u>	<u>80,676</u>

**JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
AS AT 31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)**

---

**(6) CONTINGENT LIABILITIES**

**Guarantees –**

As at 31 March 2019, the Company has contingent liabilities which represented in letter of guarantees with an amount of JD 117,725 (2018: JD 117,725).

**Law suits against the company –**

A decision from the federal court of the Republic of Iraq to compel the Company to pay JD 631,610 for the General Company for Food Trading, the Company was notified of this decision on 28 March 2017. The management and legal advisor believe that the provision recorded for this lawsuit is sufficient to meet obligations may arise.

**Lawsuits raised by the company –**

As at 31 March 2019 lawsuits raised by the Company amounted to JD 2,436,104 (31 December 2018: 2,417,809) representing accounts receivable, and returned checks related to its ordinary course of business.

**(7) RELATED PARTIES**

Related parties represent sister companies, major shareholders and key management personnel of the Company and other companies where the directors or senior managers are principal owners.

Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Company's management.

A summary of related party balances as shown in the interim statement of financial position:

	<u>31 March 2019</u>	<u>31 December 2018</u>
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
<b>Due to related parties</b>		
Vegetable Oils Industries Co. Ltd. – Nablus (Sister company)	<u>16,714</u>	<u>39,414</u>

**JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**AS AT 31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)**

A summary of related party balances as shown in the statement of income:

	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
<b>Sales</b>		
Sales for Shnoudi General Trading Est (Company owned by second degree relatives)	-	5,996
<b>Board of directors transportation and remuneration</b>	7,350	5,125
<b>Salaries and benefits of key management</b>	125,359	139,463

**(8) CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS**

The cash and cash equivalents that appear in the interim condensed statement of cash flows represent the following:

	For the three months ended 31 March	
	2019	2018
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Cash on hand and at banks	1,343,083	1,111,709
Bank deposits*	1,486,758	892,022
	2,829,841	2,003,731

\* This item represents deposits at banks, its interest matures from one to three months at a rate of 1.65% per annum for deposits in US Dollars and 5% – 5.25% per annum for deposits in Jordanian Dinar.

**JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**AS AT 31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)**

**(9) SALES**

	For the three months ended 31 March 2019		
	Margarine	Oil	Total
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)
<b>Type of goods-</b>			
Sale of margarine	1,157,139	-	1,157,139
Sale of oil	-	89,378	89,378
<b>Total revenue</b>	<b>1,157,139</b>	<b>89,378</b>	<b>1,246,517</b>
<b>Geographical markets-</b>			
Local sales	1,126,247	89,378	1,215,625
Foreign sales	30,892	-	30,892
<b>Total revenue</b>	<b>1,157,139</b>	<b>89,378</b>	<b>1,246,517</b>

	For the three months ended 31 March 2018		
	Margarine	Oil	Total
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)
<b>Type of goods-</b>			
Sale of margarine	1,135,262	-	1,135,262
Sale of oil	-	83,956	83,956
<b>Total revenue</b>	<b>1,135,262</b>	<b>83,956</b>	<b>1,219,218</b>
<b>Geographical markets-</b>			
Local sales	1,063,323	83,956	1,147,279
Foreign sales	71,939	-	71,939
<b>Total revenue</b>	<b>1,135,262</b>	<b>83,956</b>	<b>1,219,218</b>

**(10) LEGAL RESERVES**

No legal reserves was taken in accordance with the Jordanian Companies' Law, as these are interim condensed financial statements.

**JORDAN VEGETABLE OILS INDUSTRIES**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**AS AT 31 MARCH 2019 (UNAUDITED)**

---

**(11) DIVIDENDS**

The General Assembly approved in tis ordinary meeting held on 23 March 2019 to distribute cash dividends with a percentage of 20% from its paid in capital.

The General Assembly approved in tis ordinary meeting held on 18 April 2018 to distribute cash dividends with a percentage of 10% from its paid in capital.

**(12) FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL ASSETS**

Financial assets comprise of financial assets and financial liabilities.

Financial assets consist of cash and bank balances, account receivables, financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, and some other current assets. Financial liabilities consist of accounts payables, due to related parties and some other current liabilities.

The company uses the following methods and alternatives of valuating and presenting the fair value of financial instruments:

- Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable.
- Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

Financial assets measured at fair value and relation method used are as follows:

	<u>31 March 2019</u>	<u>31 December 2018</u>	<u>Hierarchy</u>
	JD	JD	
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income:			
Equity instruments	<u>1,284,638</u>	<u>1,278,999</u>	Level one